

M-241/2024
Regd No.-241/2024

JO Code: WB01068

Order dated: 22.07.2025

Today is fixed for passing order.

Both parties file hazira through their ld advocate.

The application for interim maintenance is taken up for passing order.

Perused the petition, the WO and other materials on record and documents filed by both parties.

It appears from the record that the petitioner filed her petition claiming maintenance for herself.

The OP admitted the marriage. But during hearing ld advocate for the OP submitted that the petitioner left her house on 20.12.2013 and she remarried one Satadal Manna and out of their wedlock one male child was born. The OP has filed a xerox copy of Aadhar Card of Sudipta Manna d/o Satadal Malla.

Ld advocate for the petitioner has neither admitted nor denied the fact of her remarriage during hearing.

In such circumstance I am not inclined to pass any interim maintenance in favour of the petitioner at this stage.

Hence it is,

ORDERED

That the interim maintenance petition of the petitioner is hereby rejected without cost.

To 28-11-2025 for evidence.

D/C by me

Sd/-

ACJM-cum-CJSD, Kakdwip

Sd/-

ACJM-cum-CJSD, Kakdwip